years (Switzerland)

Heubeck guide
2005 G

Heubeck guide
2005 G

Earliest retirement age Men aged 65 and
women aged 64
100% (Switzerland)

Men aged 65 and
women aged 64
100% (Switzerland)

100% aged 62 or 63
(depending on
commitment)

100% aged 62 or 63
(depending on
commitment)

Surcharge for longevity None None None None

Bechtle AG Annual Report 2017

164  C  O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S       N otes        F urt   h er   E x p l anatory   N otes   on   t h e  B a l an  c e  S h eet 

The following sensitivity analysis was conducted with respect to the parameters that have a material
impact on the obligation. The sensitivity analysis is based on the assumption that only the said param-
eter changes and all other parameters remain unchanged. Prior to the preparation of the Annual
Report, it was examined which of the parameters have a material impact on the obligation. Apart from
the parameters mentioned in the following table, the obligation would not change significantly in the
event of a change of the other parameters within realistic limits.

Bechtle Holding Schweiz AG (including Steffen Group) Bechtle Onsite Services GmbH

Discount rate +0.5% −0.5% +1.0% −1.0%

Obligation decreases
8.0% (8.2%)

Obligation increases
9.1% (9.3%)

Obligation decreases
11.6% (13.4%)

Obligation increases
17.6% (16.7%)

Expected interest +0.5% −0.5%

Obligation increases
3.1% (3.2%)

Obligation decreases
2.9% (3.0%)

In terms of the investment categories, the plan assets of Bechtle Holding Schweiz AG and of the
Steffen Group are comprised as follows.

31.12.2017

Measurement class (IFRS 13)Bechtle Holding Schweiz AG

Obligations 34.8% Level 1

Equity instruments 17.8% Level 1

Real estate fund 25.0% Level 1

Other assets 22.4% Level 2

The asset value of the reinsurance of Bechtle Online Services GmbH corresponds to the value deter-
mined by the insurer.

The average weighted duration is 17.4 years for those insured at the Swiss pension fund and 14.5 years
for those at Bechtle Onsite Services GmbH.

The return on plan assets totalled €8,148 thousand in the reporting period (prior year: €1,373 thousand).

[…]

Cash flows for current financial liabilities are shown on a net basis.

See page 184 ff

See page 175 ff

Non-cash changes

31.12.2016 Cash flows Acquisitions
Exchange

rate effects
Changes in

fair value 31.12.2017

Non-current financial liabilities 51,744 18,173 0 0 0 69,917

Current financial liabilities 9,745 49,185 0 0 0 58,930

Total financial liabilities 61,489 67,358 0 0 0 128,847

� €k

Bechtle AG Annual Report 2017

170  C  O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S       N otes        F urt   h er   E x p l anatory   N otes   on   t h e  Cas   h  F l ow   S tatement 

�FURTHER DISCLOSURES ON FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
IN ACCORDANCE WITH IFRS 7

I N F O R M AT I O N  O N  F I N A N C I A L  I N S T R U M E N T S  B Y  C AT E G O R Y

The following table compares the carrying amounts and fair value of the financial instruments for the
classes of financial instruments in accordance with IFRS 7:

Class pursuant to IFRS 7
Measurement

category

Carrying
amount

31.12.2017
Fair value

31.12.2017

Carrying
amount

31.12.2016
Fair value

31.12.2016 Level

Assets

Non-current trade receivables LAR 4,979 5,056 2,941 3,096 3

Long-term leasing receivables IAS 17 25,256 25,006 9,495 9,220 3

Current trade receivables LAR 570,922 570,922 498,114 498,114 3

Current leasing receivables IAS 17 10,997 10,997 4,156 4,156 3

Securities AFS 2,002 2,002 2,005 2,005 1

Time deposits

 Bond loans LAR 5,008 5,008 15,038 15,012 2

 Fixed-term deposits LAR 0 0 0 0 2

 Insurances LAR 5,434 5,434 5,323 5,323 3

Other financial assets LAR 35,039 35,039 36,376 36,376 3

Long-term lending LAR 411 418 459 498 3

Financial derivatives

 Derivatives accounted for as hedges n/a 20 20 2,441 2,441 2

 Derivatives not accounted for as hedges FAFVPL 521 521 725 725 2

Cash and cash equivalents LAR 162,383 162,383 140,415 140,415 1

Equity and liabilities

Loans FLAC 128,847 134,048 61,489 69,045 2

Non-current trade payables FLAC 96 93 147 142 3

Current trade payables FLAC 237,160 237,160 242,120 242,120 3

Other financial liabilities FLAC 84,495 84,495 77,630 77,630 3

Liabilities resulting from acquisitions FLFVPL 3,207 3,207 6,957 6,957 3

Financial derivatives

 Derivatives accounted for as hedges n/a 0 0 195 195 2

 Derivatives not accounted for as hedges FLFVPL 470 470 229 229 2

Thereof aggregated according to
valuation category pursuant to IAS 39 LAR 784,176 784,176 698,666 698,834

AFS 2,002 2,002 2,005 2,005

FLAC 450,598 455,796 381,386 388,937

FAFVPL 521 521 725 725

FLFVPL 3,677 3,677 7,186 7,186

� €k

VI.

171

Bechtle AG Annual Report 2017

  F urt   h er   D is  c l osures   in   A c c ordan   c e  wit   h  I F R S  7   

Abbreviations used for the measurement categories of IAS 39:
LAR 	 = Loans and receivables
AFS 	 = Available-for-sale financial assets
FLAC	 = Financial liabilities at amortised cost
FAFVPL	 = Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss
FLFVPL	 = Financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss

According to IFRS 13, the material parameters on which the measurement is based must be disclosed
for all financial instruments whose fair value is presented or that are accounted for at fair value.